

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC16-381
Lower Case No. 1D15-3048

GAINESVILLE WOMAN CARE, LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

Discretionary Proceeding to Review the Decision of the
First District Court of Appeal

PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Julia Kaye*
NY Bar # 5189733
FL PHV #119693
Susan Talcott Camp*
NY Bar #2688703
FL PHV #117090
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2633
jkaye@aclu.org
tcamp@aclu.org

Autumn Katz*
NY Bar #4394151
FL PHV #116657
CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water St., 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(917) 637-3723
akatz@reprorights.org
*Attorney for Medical Students
for Choice*

Richard E. Johnson
FL Bar #858323
LAW OFFICE OF
RICHARD E. JOHNSON
314 W. Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 425-1997
richard@nettally.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

Benjamin James Stevenson
FL Bar #598909
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
P.O. Box 12723
Pensacola, FL 32591
(786) 363-2738
bstevenson@aclufl.org

Nancy Abudu
FL Bar #111881
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
4500 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 340
Miami, FL 33137
(786) 363-2700
nabudu@aclufl.org

*Attorneys for Gainesville Woman
Care, LLC d/b/a Bread and Roses
Women's Health Center*

* Admitted Pro Hac Vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT WAS CORRECT TO GRANT JURISDICTION..	2
II. THE MANDATORY DELAY LAW, BY ITS PLAIN TERMS, IMPLICATES THE RIGHT TO PRIVACY AND IS THEREFORE SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	3
A. The State Cannot Refute That The Florida Constitution Protects Abortion As A Fundamental Right	3
B. The Act Triggers Strict Scrutiny As A Matter Of Law	4
C. The State’s Attempt To Conflate Florida’s “Significant Restriction” Threshold With The Federal Undue Burden Test Is Unsuccessful	5
D. <i>Presidential</i> Did Not Alter This Court’s Jurisprudence On “Significant” And “Insignificant” Restrictions.....	7
III. THE ACT FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY.....	9
IV. THE TEMPORARY INJUNCTION ORDER WAS PROPER.....	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	8, 9
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	passim
<i>North Florida Women’s Health & Counseling Services, Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Missoula v. State</i> , No. BDV 95-722, 1999 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 1117 (Mont. Dist. Ct. Mar. 12, 1999).....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Great Northwest v. Streur</i> , No. 3AN-14-04 711, 2015 WL 9898581 (Alaska Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2015)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Center</i> , 937 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 2006)	7, 8
<i>West Florida Regional Medical Center, Inc. v. See</i> , 79 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2012)	10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	11

Statutes

§ 390.0111(3), Fla. Stat.....	12, 13
§ 61.19, Fla. Stat.	12
§ 63.082(4)(b), Fla. Stat.....	12
§ 741.04(3), Fla. Stat.....	12

Rules

Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-1.005(2)(a).....8
Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-9.0308
Fla. Admin. Code R. 59A-9.023(5)(a).....8
Fla. Admin. Code R. 64B8-9.009(2)(i).....8

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 85
Art. I, § 23, Fla. Const.5
La. Const. art. I, § 5.....5
S.C. Const. art. I, § 10.....5

Other Authorities

Initiative Information: Prohibition on Public Funding of Abortions; Construction of Abortion Rights, Florida Departmentt of State, Division of Elections, <http://dos.elections.myflorida.com/initiatives/initdetail.asp?account=10&seqnum=82> (last visited Aug. 1, 2016).....6
Roger Kirby et al., *Increasing Importance of Truly Informed Consent: The Role of Written Patient Information*, 112 Brit. J. Urology Inter’l 715 (2013).....10
